



บริษัท ทักษิณคอนกรีต จำกัด (มหาชน)
Southern Concrete Pile Public Co., Ltd.

BKK.MD. 016/2026

Head Office

August 14, 2026

Subject : Management Discussion and Analysis of quarter 2/2026 and first half of 2026

To : The Director and Manager
The Stock Exchange of Thailand

Analyze of company's performance of quarter 2/2026 and first half of 2026

Southern Concrete Pile Public Company Limited (the company hereafter) reports the company's performance in the 2/2026 quarter YoY and the first half of 2026 YoY as follows:

Thousand Baht	Q2/2026	%	Q2/2025	%	YoY (%)	first half /2026	%	first half /2025	%	YoY (%)
Revenue from sales	424,872	71.53%	434,959	67.41%	(2.32%)	908,057	72.70%	785,195	68.33%	15.65%
Revenue from rendering of services	169,065	28.47%	210,278	32.59%	(19.60%)	340,929	27.30%	363,946	31.67%	(6.32%)
Total Revenue	593,937	99.17%	645,237	98.71%	(7.95%)	1,248,986	99.16%	1,149,141	98.13%	8.69%
Other income	4,960	0.83%	8,427	1.29%	(41.14%)	10,631	0.84%	21,848	1.87%	(51.34%)
Total Revenue	598,897	100.00%	653,664	100.00%	(8.38%)	1,259,617	100.00%	1,170,989	100.00%	7.57%
Cost of sales	302,579	71.22%	309,459	71.15%	0.07%	645,444	71.08%	553,157	70.45%	0.63%
Cost of services	132,546	78.40%	161,642	76.87%	1.53%	267,721	78.53%	276,883	76.08%	2.45%
Total Cost of sales and rendering of services	435,125	73.26%	471,101	73.01%	0.25%	913,165	73.11%	830,040	72.23%	0.88%
Gross Profit	158,812	26.74%	174,136	26.99%	(0.25%)	335,821	26.89%	319,101	27.77%	(0.88%)
Selling and administrative expenses	54,722	9.14%	55,066	8.42%	0.72%	112,410	8.92%	111,429	9.52%	(0.60%)
EBIT	109,050	18.21%	127,497	19.50%	(1.29%)	234,042	18.58%	229,520	19.60%	(1.02%)
Finance costs	1,265	0.21%	1,765	0.27%	(0.06%)	2,698	0.21%	2,973	0.25%	(0.04%)
Income tax	21,494	3.59%	23,847	3.65%	(0.06%)	47,596	3.78%	42,786	3.65%	0.13%
Net profit for the period	86,291	14.41%	101,885	15.59%	(1.18%)	183,748	14.59%	183,761	15.69%	(1.10%)
EBITDA	123,480		141,933			262,533		256,941		
Basic earnings per share (Baht)	0.31		0.36			0.65		0.65		

sk

ทะเบียนเลขที่ 0107537001803
ที่ตั้งสำนักงานใหญ่ :
555 ชั้น 17 อาคาร เอส เอส ที ทาวเวอร์
ซอยสุขุมวิท 63 (เอกมัย) ถนนสุขุมวิท
แขวงคลองตันเหนือ เขตวัฒนา
กรุงเทพฯ 10110
โทร. : 0-2711-5134 (อัตโนมัติ 10 สาย)
แฟกซ์ : 0-2382-0351-2

โรงงานภูเก็ต :
46/9 หมู่ 6 ถนนเทพกระษัตรี ตำบลรัษฎา
อำเภอเมืองภูเก็ต จังหวัดภูเก็ต 83000
โทร. : 0-7621-2120, 0-7621-6286, 0-7622-5161
โรงงานสุราษฎร์ธานี :
25/3 ถนนราษฎร์บำรุง ตำบลนาสาร
อำเภอบ้านนาสาร จังหวัดสุราษฎร์ธานี 84120
โทร. : 0-7734-1995-6

สำนักงานสุราษฎร์ธานี :
15/3 หมู่ 5 ถนนเลียบเมือง ตำบลมะขามเตี้ย
อำเภอเมือง จังหวัดสุราษฎร์ธานี 84000
โรงงานหาดใหญ่ :
136/4 หมู่ 3 ถนนเพชรเกษม ตำบลทุ่งตำเสา
อำเภอหาดใหญ่ จังหวัดสงขลา 90110
โทร. : 0-7425-1395
แฟกซ์ : 0-7425-1399

โรงงานนครศรีธรรมราช :
298 หมู่ 2 ถนนหัวถนน-ชะเมา ตำบลท่าเรือ
อำเภอเมือง จังหวัดนครศรีธรรมราช 80290
โทร. : 0-7567-0211-2
แฟกซ์ : 0-7567-0212
โรงงานนครปฐม :
16/12 หมู่ 3 ตำบลหอนกรีด
อำเภอสสามพราน จังหวัดนครปฐม 73110
โทร. : 0-3432-2436-7

โรงงานอุดรธานี :
342 หมู่ 2 ตำบลโคกสะอาด
อำเภอเมืองอุดรธานี จังหวัดอุดรธานี 41000
โทร. : 081-391-1765, 086-455-3965
โรงงานบ้านบึง :
18 หมู่ 2 ถนนบ้านบึง-แกลง ตำบลหนองขา
อำเภอบ้านบึง จังหวัดชลบุรี 20170
โทร. : 0-3811-9345, 089-699-7826
086-478-5689, 086-478-5687



บริษัท ทักซิคอนกรีต จำกัด (มหาชน) Southern Concrete Pile Public Co., Ltd.

Overall performance

The performance of the first half in 2026 compared to the same period in 2025, the company's revenue increased 7.57% YoY but net profit (percentage ratio) decreased to 14.59% from 15.69%, and profit per share is at the same level at 0.65 Baht. This is largely due to the company's continuous ability to bid for projects in both the private and public sectors. For the higher cost of sales was mainly from the soaring material price affected from significant rise in retail petrol price from the unrest between the US and Iran.

Second quarter of 2026

- Revenue of 598.897 million Baht, decreased 8.38% YoY
- Cost of goods sold and service 435.125 million Baht, increased 0.25% YoY (compared by percentage to revenue)
- Selling and administrative expenses 54.722 million Baht, increased 0.72% YoY (compared by percentage to revenue)
- Gross profit decreased to 158.812 million Baht (decreased 0.25% YoY) (compared by percentage to revenue)
- Net profit decreased to 86.291 million Baht or 14.41% compared to 15.59% in second quarter of 2025
- Profit per share decreased to 0.31 Baht compared to 0.36 in second quarter of 2025
- EBITDA decreased to 123.480 million Baht compared to 141.933 million Baht in second quarter of 2025

First half of 2026

- Revenue of 1,259.617 million Baht, increased 7.57% YoY
- Cost of goods sold and service 913.165 million Baht, increased by 0.88% YoY (compared by percentage to revenue)
- Selling and administrative expenses 112.410 million Baht, decreased by 0.60% YoY (compared by percentage to revenue)
- Gross profit increased to 355.821 million Baht or 26.89% (decreased 0.88% YoY).
- Net profit decreased to 183.748 million Baht or 14.59%
- Profit per share increased to 0.65 Baht
- EBITDA increased to 262.533 million Baht

Total Revenue

In the second quarter of 2026, the company had the total revenue of 598.897 million Baht, decreased 8.38% YoY. The amount was accounted of 3 income categories as follows:

1. Sales income of 424.872 million Baht, decreased 2.32% YoY
2. Service income of 169.065 million Baht, decreased 19.60% YoY
3. Other incomes of 4.960 million Baht, decreased 41.14% YoY

In the first half of 2026, the company had the total revenue of 1,259.617 million Baht, increased 7.57% YoY. The amount was accounted of 3 income categories as follows:

1. Sales income of 908.057 million Baht, increased 15.65% YoY
2. Service income of 340.929 million Baht, decreased 6.32% YoY
3. Other incomes of 10.631 million Baht, decreased 51.34% YoY

Handwritten signature/initials

ทะเบียนเลขที่ 0107537001803
ที่ตั้งสำนักงานใหญ่ :
555 ชั้น 17 อาคาร เอส เอส ที ทาวเวอร์
ซอยสุขุมวิท 63 (เอกมัย) ถนนสุขุมวิท
แขวงคลองตันเหนือ เขตวัฒนา
กรุงเทพฯ 10110
โทร. : 0-2711-5134 (อัตโนมัติ 10 สาย)
แฟกซ์ : 0-2382-0351-2

โรงงานภูเก็ต :
46/9 หมู่ 6 ถนนเทพกระษัตรี ตำบลรัชฎา
อำเภอเมืองภูเก็ต จังหวัดภูเก็ต 83000
โทร. : 0-7621-2120, 0-7621-6286, 0-7622-5161

โรงงานสุราษฎร์ธานี :
25/3 ถนนราษฎร์บำรุง ตำบลนาสาร
อำเภอบ้านนาสาร จังหวัดสุราษฎร์ธานี 84120
โทร. : 0-7734-1995-6

สำนักงานสุราษฎร์ธานี :
15/3 หมู่ 5 ถนนเลี้ยวเมือง ตำบลมะขามเตี้ย
อำเภอเมือง จังหวัดสุราษฎร์ธานี 84000

โรงงานหาดใหญ่ :
136/4 หมู่ 3 ถนนเพชรเกษม ตำบลทุ่งตำเสา
อำเภอหาดใหญ่ จังหวัดสงขลา 90110
โทร. : 0-7425-1395
แฟกซ์ : 0-7425-1399

โรงงานนครศรีธรรมราช :
298 หมู่ 2 ถนนหัวถนน-ชะเมา ตำบลท่าเรือ
อำเภอเมือง จังหวัดนครศรีธรรมราช 80290
โทร. : 0-7567-0211-2
แฟกซ์ : 0-7567-0212

โรงงานนครปฐม :
16/12 หมู่ 3 ตำบลหอมเกร็ด
อำเภอสมาปราน จังหวัดนครปฐม 73110
โทร. : 0-3432-2436-7

โรงงานอุดรธานี :
342 หมู่ 2 ตำบลโคกสะอาด
อำเภอเมืองอุดรธานี จังหวัดอุดรธานี 41000
โทร. : 081-391-1765, 086-455-3965

โรงงานบ้านบึง :
18 หมู่ 2 ถนนบ้านบึง-เกล่ง ตำบลหนองซอก
อำเภอบ้านบึง จังหวัดชลบุรี 20170
โทร. : 0-3811-9345, 089-699-7826
086-478-5689, 086-478-5687



บริษัท ทักซิคอนกรีต จำกัด (มหาชน) Southern Concrete Pile Public Co., Ltd.

Other income of 10.631 million Baht was accounted of interest 1.873 million Baht, profit from selling assets and other current financial assets of 4.226 million Baht and others 3.232 million Baht.

Cost and Expenses

Cost of goods sold and cost of services in the second quarter of 2026 and the first half of 2026 were 73.26% and 73.11% respectively, increased 0.25% YoY and 0.88% YoY respectively. This was because the cost of goods sold had increased 0.07% YoY and 0.63% YoY respectively. The cost of services in the second quarter and the first half of 2026 had increased 1.53% YoY and 2.45% YoY respectively. The higher costs were significantly from higher material prices and higher retail petrol prices. The gross profit in the second quarter and the first half of 2026 decreased to 26.74% and 26.89% respectively.

Selling and administrative expenses in the second quarter and the first half of 2026 increased to 9.14% and 8.92% respectively. This was from the higher sales and service incomes (+8.69% YoY) and higher doubtful account estimation 1.192 million Baht to 4.081 million Baht.

Profit

In the second quarter, the company had the net profit decreased to 86.291 million Baht, profit per share decreased to 0.31 Baht and EBITDA decreased to 123.480 million Baht. In the first half of 2026, the net profit decreased to 183.748 million Baht, profit per share 0.65 Baht and EBITDA increased to 262.533 million Baht. Hence, the company had the retained earnings of 1,814.118 million Baht.

Statements of Financial Position

Asset

In the end of first half of 2026 compared to the end of 2025, the company had the total asset of 2,686.650 million Baht and 2,681.935 million Baht respectively, increased 4.715 million Baht from increase in current asset of 17.329 million Baht but decrease in non-current asset of 12.614 million Baht. For the current asset there was a rise in account receivable of 83.799 million Baht and merchandised stock of 33.038 million Baht. However, there was decrease in other current financial assets of 98.924 million Baht from selling Investment in opened - End fund.

For the non-current asset decreased 7.918 million Baht, decreased in land, building and equipment estimates of 11.069 million Baht and right of uses asset 1.175 million Baht.

Liability

In the end of first half 2026 compared to the end of 2025, the company had the total liability of 586.198 million Baht and 482.706 million Baht, increased 103.492 million Baht. The current liability increased 105.123 million Baht from increased in the account payable and other current payable of 83.798 million Baht, accrued income tax of 19.162 million Baht and lease liability with 1 year maturity of 2.163 million Baht.

For non-current liability decreased 1.631 million Baht from lease liability of 4.464 million Baht.

ช.

ทะเบียนเลขที่ 0107537001803 ที่ตั้งสำนักงานใหญ่ : 555 ชั้น 17 อาคาร เอส เอส ที ทาวเวอร์ ซอยสุขุมวิท 63 (เอกมัย) ถนนสุขุมวิท แขวงคลองตันเหนือ เขตวัฒนา กรุงเทพฯ 10110 โทร. : 0-2711-5134 (อัตโนมัติ 10 สาย) แฟกซ์ : 0-2382-0351-2	โรงงานภูเก็ต : 46/9 หมู่ 6 ถนนเทพกระษัตรี ตำบลรัษฎา อำเภอเมืองภูเก็ต จังหวัดภูเก็ต 83000 โทร. : 0-7621-2120, 0-7621-6286, 0-7622-5161	สำนักงานสุราษฎร์ธานี : 15/3 หมู่ 5 ถนนเลียบเมือง ตำบลมะขามเตี้ย อำเภอเมือง จังหวัดสุราษฎร์ธานี 84000	โรงงานนครศรีธรรมราช : 298 หมู่ 2 ถนนหัวถนน-ชะเมา ตำบลท่าเรือ อำเภอเมือง จังหวัดนครศรีธรรมราช 80290 โทร. : 0-7567-0211-2 แฟกซ์ : 0-7567-0212	โรงงานอุดรธานี : 342 หมู่ 2 ตำบลโคกสะอาด อำเภอเมืองอุดรธานี จังหวัดอุดรธานี 41000 โทร. : 081-391-1765, 086-455-3965
	โรงงานสุราษฎร์ธานี : 25/3 ถนนราษฎร์บำรุง ตำบลนาสาร อำเภอนาสาร จังหวัดสุราษฎร์ธานี 84120 โทร. : 0-7734-1995-6	โรงงานหาดใหญ่ : 136/4 หมู่ 3 ถนนเพชรเกษม ตำบลทุ่งตำเสา อำเภอหาดใหญ่ จังหวัดสงขลา 90110 โทร. : 0-7425-1395 แฟกซ์ : 0-7425-1399	โรงงานนครปฐม : 16/12 หมู่ 3 ตำบลหอยกระดี่ อำเภอสสามพราน จังหวัดนครปฐม 73110 โทร. : 0-3432-2436-7	โรงงานบ้านบึง : 18 หมู่ 2 ถนนบ้านบึง-แกลง ตำบลหนองขาก อำเภอบ้านบึง จังหวัดชลบุรี 20170 โทร. : 0-3811-9345, 089-699-7826 086-478-5689, 086-478-5687



บริษัท ทักซิคอนกรีต จำกัด (มหาชน) Southern Concrete Pile Public Co., Ltd.

Equity

In the end of first half of 2026 compared to the end of 2025, the equity was at 2,100.452 million Baht and 2,199.229 million Baht respectively, reduced by 98.777 million Baht. This was from the net profit as of the end of first half 2026 of 183.748 million Baht and dividend pay-out over the period of 282.297 million Baht.

Statements of Cash Flows

In the end of first half of 2026, the company had cash and cash equivalents increased to 959.504 million Baht from 789.581 million Baht. The amount was from cash and cash equivalents on 1st January 2026 at 962.361 million Baht plus with the net cash operation of 192.938 million Baht, the investment in investing activities of 97.271 million Baht, selling other current financial asset and due deposit of 150.837 million Baht, and deduct purchase in United Government Bond Fund(6M42) 50.000 million Baht, investing in fixed asset of 9.188 million Baht (transportation, machinery, mould etc.) financing activities of 293.066 million Baht, dividend payout of 282.297 million Baht, and obligations under finance leases of 9.432 million Baht.

Financial Ratios

Financial Ratios	First half of 2026	First half of 2025
Current Ratio (times)	4.06	3.98
Cash Cycle (Day)	47.82	66.35
Return on Equity (%)	8.75	8.71
Return on Assets (%)	6.84	6.82
Debt to Equity (times)	0.28	0.29

From above financial ratios reflected that the company had healthy current ratio and ability to pay off short term liability. Also, the ROE, ROA and D/E ratios were still healthy.



Yours Sincerely,

(Ms.Arunee Nganthavee)

Managing Director

ทะเบียนเลขที่ 0107537001803
ที่ตั้งสำนักงานใหญ่ :
555 ชั้น 17 อาคาร เอส เอส ที ทาวเวอร์
ซอยสุขุมวิท 63 (เอกมัย) ถนนสุขุมวิท
แขวงคลองตันเหนือ เขตวัฒนา
กรุงเทพฯ 10110
โทร. : 0-2711-5134 (อัตโนมัติ 10 สาย)
แฟกซ์ : 0-2382-0351-2

โรงงานภูเก็ต :
46/9 หมู่ 6 ถนนเทพกระษัตรี ตำบลรัชฎา
อำเภอเมืองภูเก็ต จังหวัดภูเก็ต 83000
โทร. : 0-7621-2120, 0-7621-6286, 0-7622-5161

โรงงานสุราษฎร์ธานี :
25/3 ถนนราษฎร์บำรุง ตำบลนาสาร
อำเภอนาสาร จังหวัดสุราษฎร์ธานี 84120
โทร. : 0-7734-1995-6

สำนักงานสุราษฎร์ธานี :
15/3 หมู่ 5 ถนนเลียบเมือง ตำบลมะขามเตี้ย
อำเภอเมือง จังหวัดสุราษฎร์ธานี 84000

โรงงานหาดใหญ่ :
136/4 หมู่ 3 ถนนเพชรเกษม ตำบลทุ่งตำเสา
อำเภอหาดใหญ่ จังหวัดสงขลา 90110
โทร. : 0-7425-1395
แฟกซ์ : 0-7425-1399

โรงงานนครศรีธรรมราช :
298 หมู่ 2 ถนนหัวถนน-ชะเมา ตำบลท่าเรือ
อำเภอเมือง จังหวัดนครศรีธรรมราช 80290
โทร. : 0-7567-0211-2
แฟกซ์ : 0-7567-0212

โรงงานนครปฐม :
16/12 หมู่ 3 ตำบลหอยมกักรัด
อำเภอสสามพราน จังหวัดนครปฐม 73110
โทร. : 0-3432-2436-7

โรงงานอุดรธานี :
342 หมู่ 2 ตำบลโคกสะอาด
อำเภอเมืองอุดรธานี จังหวัดอุดรธานี 41000
โทร. : 081-391-1765, 086-455-3965

โรงงานบ้านบึง :
18 หมู่ 2 ถนนบ้านบึง-แกลง ตำบลหนองขา
อำเภอบ้านบึง จังหวัดชลบุรี 20170
โทร. : 0-3811-9345, 089-699-7826
086-478-5689, 086-478-5687